

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2022-0603
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Lucas County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Sixth Appellate District
TYREE K. DANIEL,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	:	Case No. L-21-1104

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

EDWARD J. STECHSCHULTE (0085129)
KALNIZ, IORIO & REARDON
5550 W. Central Avenue
Toledo, Ohio 43615
(t) 419-537-4821
(f) 419-535-7732
estechschulte@ioriolegal.com
Counsel for Appellant
Tyree Daniel

JULIA R. BATES (0013426)
Lucas County Prosecuting Attorney
EVY M. JARRETT (0062485)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Lucas County Court House
700 Adams St, Suite 250
Toledo, Ohio 43604
(t) 419-213-2001
(f) 419-213-2011
ejarrett@co.lucas.oh.us
Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
DIANE R. BREY (0040328)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
Proposition of Law:.....	4
<i>The General Assembly does not invade the judicial power when it makes the courts' power to enter a reduced sentence contingent on an executive actor's recommending a reduced sentence.</i>	4
I. The Registry Reduction Statute respects the Constitution's separation of powers.....	4
A. The Registry Reduction Statute does not empower any branch to exercise the powers of another branch.	4
B. Even if the Registry Reduction Statute is unconstitutional, Daniel is not entitled to any relief.....	14
II. Daniel's and his <i>amicus curiae's</i> counterarguments do not require a different conclusion.	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948	7
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	8
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318	6
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799	4, 6
<i>City of S. Euclid v. Jemison</i> , 28 Ohio St. 3d 157 (1986)	4, 6
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 41, 2018-Ohio-2358	4
<i>Cleveland v. Mosquito</i> , 10 Ohio App. 3d 239 (8th Dist. 1983).....	14
<i>De Camp v. Archibald</i> , 50 Ohio St. 618 (1893).....	5, 15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	16
<i>Geiger v. Geiger</i> , 117 Ohio St. 451 (1927).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958).....	9
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	15

<i>Merrill v. Sherburne</i> , 1 N.H. 199 (1818)	5
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Rutherford v. M’Faddon</i> , unpublished (1807)	15
<i>State ex rel. Bray v. Russell</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 132 (2000)	6
<i>State ex rel. Dann v. Taft</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 364, 2006-Ohio-1825	4
<i>State ex rel. Khumprakob v. Mahoning Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 153 Ohio St. 3d 581, 2018-Ohio-1602	4
<i>State ex rel. Portage County Welfare Department v. Summers</i> , 38 Ohio St. 2d 144 (1974)	23
<i>State ex rel. Shafer v. Otter</i> , 106 Ohio St. 415 (1922).....	6
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 173, 2015-Ohio-2089	9
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 174, 2008-Ohio-1983	9
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424	4, 6
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000).....	12
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 134 Ohio App. 3d 113 (9th Dist. 1999).....	13
<i>State v. Dingus</i> , 2017-Ohio-2619 (4th Dist.)	3

<i>State v. Dopart,</i> 2014-Ohio-2901 (9th Dist.)	13
<i>State v. Ferguson,</i> 120 Ohio St. 3d 7, 2008-Ohio-4824	21
<i>State v. Harmon,</i> 31 Ohio St. 250 (1877).....	5
<i>State v. Hochhausler,</i> 76 Ohio St. 3d 455 (1996)	6
<i>State v. Hubbard,</i> 167 Ohio St. 3d 77, 2021-Ohio-3710	20, 21
<i>State v. Jarvis,</i> 167 Ohio St. 3d 118, 2021-Ohio-3712	21
<i>State v. Morris,</i> 55 Ohio St. 2d 101 (1978)	8
<i>State v. O’Mara,</i> 105 Ohio St. 94	9
<i>State v. Pierce,</i> 163 Vt. 192 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. South,</i> 144 Ohio St. 3d 295, 2015-Ohio-3930	9
<i>State v. Sterling,</i> 113 Ohio St. 3d 255, 2007-Ohio-1790	6, 22
<i>State v. Thompson,</i> 92 Ohio St. 3d 584 (2001)	7
<i>State v. Ware,</i> 141 Ohio St. 3d 160, 2014-Ohio-5201	8
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 129 Ohio St. 3d 344, 2011-Ohio-3374	20

<i>United States v. Ayarza</i> , 874 F.2d 647 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	11
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 6th Cir. No. 93-6272, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 21807 (Aug. 11, 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Huerta</i> , 878 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Village of Ontario v. Shoenfelt</i> , 5th Dist. Richland No. CA 2302, 1985 Ohio App. LEXIS 6795 (July 30, 1985)	13
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	5
<i>Ysais v. New Mexico</i> , 373 F. App'x 863 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const., Art. I, §18	16
Ohio Const., Art. III, §1	5
Ohio Const., Art. III, §11	11
Ohio Const., Art. IV, §1	5
R.C. 1.50.....	17, 18, 19
R.C. 109.02.....	1
R.C. 2909.13.....	2
R.C. 2909.15.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2925.11.....	8
R.C. 2929.14.....	8

R.C. 2935.36	13
R.C. 2950.07	8
R.C. 2961.01	8
R.C. 4511.19	8
Other Authorities	
<i>07/27/2022 Case Announcements, 2022-Ohio-2490</i>	4
Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007).....	10, 11
Frank O. Bowman III, <i>Mr. Madison Meets a Time Machine: The Political Science of Federal Sentencing Reform</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 235 (2005)	11
John C. Harrison, <i>Severability, Remedies and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 56 (2014)	18
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (ed. Thomas Hollis, 1764)	5
Jonathan Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018).....	16, 17
Note, <i>Distribution of Sentencing Power Between Legislature and Judiciary</i> , 59 Yale L.J. 164 (1949)	8
Samuel Miller, <i>Lecture on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1891)	5
